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WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER:

December 11, 1995

In Re: Boundary Agreement Between and Among the Attorney
General, School Land Board, Manchester Terminal
Corporation and Hubert S. Finkelstein
Mr. Spencer Reid VIA HAND DELI
General Land Office

1700 North Congress Avenue

Austin, Tx 78701
Dear Spencer:

In accordance with Paragraph 2 of the Boundary Agreement, we
are providing your office with a certified copy of this instrument
as recorded in the records of Harris County, Texas. I would
appreciate your having Commissioner Mauro execute the Verification
of Receipt and return it to me by our runner.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

2P Witioitl .

r Philip Whitworth el
Ly Ko .
PW:bs .
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WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMNER;

In Re: Boundary Agreement Between and Among the Attorney
General, School Land Board, Manchester Terminal

Corporation and Hubert S. Finkelstein

Ms. Linda K. Fisher
Secretary, School Land Board
Eighth Floor Receptionist
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Tx 78701

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Dear Linda:

You will find enclosed the original Boundary Agreement that
has been executed by all parties. I understand that this agreement
has also been recorded in the appropriate records of Harris County,
Texas.

I appreciate very much the cooperation of Spencer, M'Lou and
all the others involved at the General Land Office in finalizing
the settlement of the subject litigation.

S ince%& '
Philip Whitworth

PW:bs
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Spencer Reid (w/o enc.)
Ms. M'Lou Bell (w/o enc.)
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VERIFICATION OF RECEIPT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS g

I, Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the
State of Texas and Chairman of the School Land Board, hereby affirm
that Manchester Terminal Corporation has provided this office with
a certified copy of the Boundary Agreement, including Exhibits "a,"
"BM and "C" thereto, that is recorded in File No. 506-29-3204 of
the Official Records of Harris County, Texas, as required by
Paragraph 2 of said Boundary Agreement.

Dated this // day of December, 1999’.5/5"’/

Garry Maur Ccommissioner of the

General La office of the State of
Texas and Yhairman of the School
Land Board
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STATE OF TEXAS

526-29-3707
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COUNTY OF HARRIS
12701795 200091149 R EMET 4,00

BOUNDARY AGREEMENT

This Boundary Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into
by and between the State of Texas and the School Land Board of the
State of Texas, acting by and through Garry Mauro, commissioner of
the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board
and on behalf of the General Land Office of the State of Texas and
the Permanent School Fund of the State of Texas (collactively
herein "the State") and Manchester Terminal Corporation, a Texas
corporation, and Hubert S. Finkelstein (collectively herein
wManchester"), effective Hovember 7, 1995,

WHEREAS, the State, Manchester and the Port of Houston
authority (herein the "Port") are parties to that certain Mutual
Release and Compromise of Litigation, Claims and Causes of Action
antered in Cause No. 01-91-0182-CV in the Court of Appeals for the
First Supreme Judicial District of Texas at Houston, Texas,
recorded under Film Code No. 160-58-1768 in the official Public
Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas (the "Ralease") ;

and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 4 of the Release contemplates the
astablishment and confirmation of a boundary line betwean
Manchester's property and property of the State and the Port; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 4(b)(3)(v) of .the Felease authorizes
construction of a bulkhead not less than 120' northwest from the
"project Centerline” (as such phrase ie defined in the Releasa);

)

and

WHEREAS, upon construction of the bulkhead in a location not
lass than 120' northwest from the Project Centerline as authorized
by Paragraph 4(b)(3)(v) of the Release (hereinafter, as properly
located and constructed, the "Bulkhead"), Manchester will own the
Land Side and its boundary shall be as shown on Exhibit "A" that is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein for all

purposes; and

WHEREAS, Manchester has constructed the Bulkhead as
contemplated by the Release; and

WHEREAS, a survey as contemplated by the Release of the
boundary line has been made by Landtech Consultants, Inc., and
recorded in the Real Property Records of Harris County, Texas, a

T ¥
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certified copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein by reference for all purpcses (herein the
"Survey™): and

WHEREAS, Paul P. Kwan, President of Landtech Consultants,
Inc., has executed and recorded a "Certificate and Affidavit"
regarding the location of the Bulkhead, a certified copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes (herein the "Affidavit"); and

WHEREAS, the Director of Surveying of the General Land Office
has cencluded that, based upon the Survey, the Affidavit and
information provided to the State by Manchester, the Bulkhead was
constructed in a location not less than 120' northwest from the
Project Centerline as authorized by Paragraph 4(b) (3) (v)i and

WHEREAS, the State, the FPort aud Manchester have each
performed their respective obligations under the Release; and

WHEREAS, the Port and Manchester have executed a Hutual
guitclaim Deed, a certified copy of which is attached heretc as
Exhibit "c" and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes;

and

WHEREAS, Manchester and the State have agreed to evidence the

boundary between their respective properties by entering inte a
written agreement to be recorded by Manchester in the Real Property

Records of Harris County, Texas: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to TEX. HAT. RES. CODE ANN., §33.060 (Vernon
Supp. 1995), the School Land board has the authority to locate and
have marked on the grouad a boundary separating coastal public land
from other land; and

WHEREAS, the State-owned subject property is located on Eims
Bayou, a tidally influenced navigable waterway and is coastal
public land; and

WHEREAS, the School Land Board approved -he execution of this
Agreement at its regularly scheduled meeting of Novembar 7, 1995}

HOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is
recaiving a benefit and value equal to that being received by the
other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained,
the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the State-owned submerged
mineral estate and Manchester's property has been marked on the

ground and is hereby mutually agreed tc ba as depicted by the
Survey attached hereto as Exhibit "a".

- z ¥
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2. This Agreement, with Exhibits "A", ug® and "C" attached,
upon execution by the respective parties ghall be filed for record
by Manchester, at its sole cost and expense, in the Real Property
Records of Harris County, Texas, and HManchester ghall provide the
gstate with a certified copy of guch recorded Agreement within
thirty (30) days of execution.

3. This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by
Garry Hauro, commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and
Chairman of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the
authority of TEX. NAT. RES. CODE ANN., §33.060 (Vernon Supp. 1995).

4. This Agreement ghall be binding on and inure to the
penefit of the successdrs, representatives and assigns of the
parties hereto. put is limited to the specific area delineated in

the Survey.

IH HITHE% WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed under Seal of
office this ] day of o bee_, 1995, effective Hovember 7, 1995.

ATTORNEY FOR ETATE OF TEXAS 5CHOOL LAND BOARD,- STATE OF
TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF THE
Dan Moralesy; Attorney General PERMANENT SCHOOL FUHD OF THE
T

of the-Staké of Texas STATE OF TEXAS

Lol VATINNY - -
gsistant Attornhey General , Commissioner,
of Texas Priscilla M. Hubenak 54 _ Texas Genfiral Land office

and chairman, School Land
~~ MANCHESTER TERMI L. CORPORATION

Board
Cete/
o

By:

SUBERT 8. FINKELSTEIN
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ETATE OF TEXAS § 5; el o, xm..5
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS 5

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 1211145 .
1995 by A PresioendT of Manchester

Terminal Corporaticn, a Texas '::urporatjnn.

G, . LINDA . PETTER M&L—E
Nty Feblie, Strty ol Tunat Notary Public in and for

State of Texas

commission Expires: E!aﬁ,zﬂfz

" iy Canminisn Lrpins 87697

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS &
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 12{1 2

1995 by Hubert 5. Finkelstein.

Lnds B Riice

Wotary Public in and for
State of Texas

commission Expires: g!zé |gj

CERTIFICATE

LINDA R. PETTER __§
: -thnui&f

I, Linda Fisher, Secretary of the Scheol Land Board, of the
State of Texas, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the School
Land Board duly held on the 7th day of Hovember, 1995, the
foregoing instrument was presented and approved by said Board under
the provisions of Subchapter C, Chapter 33. of the Texas Natural
Resources Code Ann., all of which is set forth in the Minutes of
the Board of which I am custodian.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my hand this the 9, day of
November, 1885.

.

SBcrétﬂer of ihe Sr:haal Land Board
H035 4 ‘y

ITEST
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il CERTIFICATE AMD AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS I
[ KHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF HARRIS ) — -
T IME R ATR LT

BEFORE ME, the urdersigned authinty, on thas thay personally appearsd Paul P, Kwan,
whis beimg by me duly vearn, upon his oath did seear and affirm as follows:

=My rame is Faul B. Kwan and my rmaiting address in 2627 North Loop Wet, Sule 124,
Heanton, Teras, | am above 18 years of age and | have never heon cunvicted of a feloay of
crime of moral urpitude, and 1 am compeient b make this affidavit. | have persanal knowledpe
J of the maiers sl forth in thes atfidavet, | am the Prosident of Landrech Consulants, lac. | am 18 }J
=y | 3 Regivtered Profesaonal Land Syrveyor in the State of Teas, Mumber 4313, F

| have prepared the Mield nole description and plat for 3 comman line being Uhe
ﬂ sentheasierly houndary line of a cenain {ealled) 72,5202 acre tract described in deed daned July
'1.\ 11, 1985, from Manchester Terminal Company to Medaltion Terminal Corporation, recorded
wader Harris Coanty Clerk's File No, K1344%90 and Film Cuode Mo, 021-77-2338, Hasris County
Officisl records of real prapeny, and the parthwesterly line of Sims By, Jocated in the Morris
Callahas & Allen Vince League, Absvact Muo. %, Harris County, Texas.

A true and corrected copy of Uit survey 13 yhown g Atachment =A” (comsisting af 3
pages) revised as dated on Howvermher 14, 1993

Fiarther affiant sash m ~

Paul F. Kwan

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOURN TO hefure me, e undersipned autharity, by depmifer E. Haler
on this _20xh  day of November, 1995, o certily which witnews my hand and seal of office.

oy us E'“ & Clapas
}'-}uaryvuh

1617 Honk Lesp Wes wwse 224 8 Hhantor Teuss 77008 & Tal (700 8613088 & Faa (71N Bl M

e *"‘"‘7/ o

P
.,ﬁ JERFIFER E HALTER
L L s kel Ll

: 5] T wetranetsonAeey
i SERPT 12 1594

" Exhibit "h"
to Boundary Agroement

¥

" DEC 0 5 19%5

T - A 1 nT
cvonbLl B DIVIALN "

I |-?IJ'- I..{ nty, Texas ~
//,:iﬂélé‘?: /{,{34 r{
. A

SALLY S. ZUNIGA



ATTHROMENT =A™
COMEISTING OF 3 PAGES

LANDTECH m%ﬂﬂum (6=18-0558 >

FIELD MOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A COMMON LINE BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY
POUNDARY LIMNE OF A CERTAIN (CALLED) 73.5102 ACRE TRACT DEJCRIBED
IN DEED DATED JuLY J1, 1985, FROH HAHCHESTER TERMIMAL COHPANY TO
HEDALLION TERHIMAL CORPORATION, RECORDED WHDER HARRLIE COUNTY
CLERK'S FILE MO. RK1J44%0°AND FILH CODE HO. 021-77-2338, HARALS
COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS OF REAL PROPERTY, AND THE HORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF SIHS BAYOU, LOCATED IN THE HORRIS CALLAHAN & ALLEN VINCE
LEAGUE, ABSTRACT NO. 9, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS: [ALL BEARINGS
REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEH, SOUTH
CENTRAL IQME. ALL DISTANCES ARE SURFACE AND HAY BE CONVERTED TO
GRID BY HWULTIPLYING BY A GRID FACTOR OF 0.9398845538%. ALL COOR-
DINATES ARE CGRID:)

COMMENCING at a 3 inch lron plpe In concrete dated 1334 (X =
JLBSA8L. 1S, ¥ = 702127.11) found for an ingle polnt In the south
1ine of aald 72.5202 acre tract, sald ,sint belng the nottheask
cooner of a cectaln 78.9624 acre tract desceibed In deed Eo H.111
fetroleun Company, rcecorded wunder Macels County Clerk's Flle Ho.
K447752 and Fllm Code Ho. 041-64-1732;

THEMCE 5 51 deg. 5% mln, 58 sec. E, along the Common llne between
sald 72.%202 acre tract and sald 28.9624 acee terack, at T786.62
feet pass a found 5/8 Inch lron rod with cap, In all 324.75 Eeel
to & point Ln the norkhwestecly or left descendlng bank of Sies
Bayou at the existing lilne of the Hean MHigher High Water
(H.H.H.¥., a3 eatabllshed by survey June 12-13, 1331) for the
POINT OF DECINMING of the hereln descrlbed line (X = 3190609.11,
¥ = T0O2556.99);

THENCE M 50 deg. 12 min. 26 mec. E, dovn sald bank and with the
exlating Lime of H.H.H.¥W,., 39.62 feet to a polnt In the 1986 llne
of M.H.H.¥, as established by judgment rendeced October 16, 1990,
by the 169th Distrlct Court of Harrils County, Case He. B88-28038
styled "The Port of Mouston Authorlty ws. MHanchester Termlnal
Cocporatien®, cecorded In Voluse 5676, Page 501, Harcis County
Distrlict Court Records;

THEN"E down sald bank of Sima Baycw and sald 1986 llne of
H.H.H.¥. Ehe follovwing courses and dlatancesi

H 32 deg. 47 min. 1) sec. E, B1.17 leak;
¥ J1 deg. OF min. 34 sec. E, 77.%6 [est;
H 33 deg. 24 min. 16 sec. E, T4.57 leet:

THENCE M 57 deg. 18 min. 27 sec. E, departing irom sald 1986 llne
of M.H.H.¥,, 4.4% [eet to the scutheasterly corner of a nev wvood
plling and concrete bulkhead, sald polnt located with celerence
te the Proposed Centerline of Sima Bayou as establlshed by the
United States Army Corpa of Englneers at Statlom 27490.82, 110.42
fest clght]

THENCE N 32 deg. 29 min. 135 sec. E, along the vet face of sald
bulkhead, 711.21 feet Lo an angle point, sald point located with
reference to the Proposed Centerline of Sima Bayocu as established
by the United Statea Army Corps of Englnecrs at Statlon 2100742,
170.%3 feet cight of the back and [orvard tangents of 3sald cen-
tecline;

THEHMCE M 4% deg. 5! min. 10 sec. E, continoing along sald wet
face of bulkhead, 935,43 [cet to bhe northeasterly corner of sald
bulkhead, sald polat located with reference to the Propossd Cen-
tecline of Sim3a Bayouw a3 established by the United States Army
Corps of Engineess at Statlon 12+18.48, 120.74 leel right;

THEHMCE N 04 deg. 52 min. 56 sec. E, 30.72 feet to the nerthecly
end of a new concrete wall, sald polpt belng in the wvet [ace of
an exlatling ateel Lulkhead;

== PAGE 1 OF ) PAGES
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distances:

¥ 47 deg. 07 min.

H 57 deg. 47 min.

N 41 deg. DL min.

N 30 deg. 35 min.

H

exlating concrete
THEHCE B 46 deq. 02
ing concrate dock,
Houston Ship Channel.

August 15, 1935

J6 secC.
i4 secC.
44 aecC.
51 sec.
§9 deg. 41 min. 01 sec. E,

dock

dock at the apparent lnktersec
sald Slms Bayou and the southerly

Landtech Consultants, Inc.

ARt —vr

LANDTECH COMSULTANTS, INC.
Clvil Englrwering » Land Surraying

THEWCE with sald steel bulkhead Lhe

Paul P. Kvan
Ho. 4311

23En132.01
§30521
Dwg. 93-112=E-146

THE ETATT OF TEXAS,

County of HE{ ne

ik Bla n”

L Nov2 1%

T e

D COPY

DEC 05 1995

B. KAUFM
Harris County, Texas

iy

&, ,-’Ph ;ﬁf

SALLY 8. ZUNIGA

BEFORE HE, the undersigned. & Kotary Publ ic A and

on this day perschally appeafed BJ.I.LLLKIHM. knows Lo mr to b0 the parsch whose

folloving coutses and

91.7% faat)
£2.0) feet)
B1.16 fenmt;

59.1% [enkj
§9.93 Leet to Lhe corner of an

aln. 01 sec. B, along the edge of sald axlst-

19.3% leet to northeasterly coner of sald
tion of the leit descending bank of

or clght descendlng bank of tha

Reglatered Professlional Land Surveyor

revised B724/9% changed sheat nusbe e
revised 11/10/9% added qrid coocdinates
revised 11/14/95 added tler to centecline

name s subscribed to the foregoing Instrument, and schnowledged to me that
supcuted the same fof the purpasas and consideration thereln exprossed.

s
CIVEN (HIDER MY WAND MWD SEAL OF OFFICE thas the J_i day of ﬂﬂ_ a0 1995

Hua Dot

for eald County &Ad State,

he

———

Watary Public in amd for Harfis Counkys T,

-- PAGE 1 OF ) PAGES --
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\. LANDTECH COMSULTANTS, TNC.
j Civill Eaginaaring = Land Survying

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT 5
STATE OF TEXAS ] <38

] KMOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

BEFORE ME. the undersigned awtharity, on this day personally appeared Pavl P, Kwan,
wha heing hy me duly sworn, wpon his oath did pwear and affirm as follows:

=My name is Paul P. Kwan an my mailiny # aress {5 2627 North Loop West, Suite T34,
Houston, Texas. [ am ahuve 18 years of age and | have mever been convicted of a felony of
crime of mursl wpitede, wod | am competent L make this alfidavit. | have personal hnvlﬁgt/
of ibe matters set forh i this affidavit, §am the President of Landtech Consultants, lnc. lam &’-‘p}
a Registered Professional Lasd Surveyue in the State of Texas, Humber 4313 ].1'"-;'

| have surveyed the wet face uf the pralthesd structue buill by Manchesier Texmical
Comporatkon un the lef bank of the new Sims Dayou Channel. The twu end points end one angle
puint of the said wel face of the hulkhead stroctore ase located from 120°-5" 1o 120%9"
perpendicular 1o the Corps of Engineers *Realigrment Project™-"Project Centerline™ of the Sims
Bayou Channel and are the clused prodnis to said center line. A true and correct copy of s
survey with coordinates descrihing exacl geographical locations of saiil poinis is atached as
Exhibit A revised Movember 16, 1993,

Further affiant saith not.” E’M é:'u"'l"'\'}

Paul . Bwan

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO hefure me, the urdersigned authurity, by Jeanifer B, Halier,
un this _2(th  day of Huvember, 1993, 1o cenily which witness my hand and seal uf olfice.

o F o A R R Ry
Ll JEMNIFER E HALTE s
‘}T ] T B, $14TE I:F"IJEI ry Pub
o W LA L e
3 SEPT 12 1934
A A
1617 Biesh Lasoep Wewr, Sane 114 @ Hlimgston Tews 17008 & Tel (707} 8817068 « Fan (7100 L ARLEEL]
Gl
A |
i
"
e Pt
- 119%
g 2 Exhibit *B"
; - ! L to Boundary Agroocmont

A 2 W

SALLY S. ZINICA,
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COUNTY OF HARRIS &
MATUAL MATCLAIM DEED

WIREREAS, Manchriser Tersural Corparaiion, s Tenas corporiticn, whote pddress
11 10000 Maschewes Street, Houston, Teuss TR0I2, Habert S Finkeinen, indiidunlly, whost
widrer i 1407 Fanean Steeer Moumon, 1“?m1mlﬂndrmfmﬂmumfj.ud
it Fon of Heuntes Asthenity (7Fon”), whoe sddreis is |11 Eaat Loop North, Hourton, Teus
TR, e parises 1 Rt certun Mutead Relest v Compromise of Lisigation, Chiirs ssd Coasses
of Aciis srteied in Couse Ko 01-91010-CY s the Conet of Appeals For the Firnl Supreme
MIHmﬂTmrmﬂwdrﬁhﬂCm Ho o047 1768 in che Oificial Public Records
of Beal Progeerty of Huma Couary, Tenaa fihe *Rabeane” ), aned

WHEREAS. Pussgraph 4 of the Rebesse comemplites the erablihrant and
confirmation of o boundary ling between Manchette s prpany el e Pot's, propay. mad

WIHEREAS. Manchesier has consirucied o bulkchesd as conbemplated bry the Release,

i

WHEREAS, u joird sarvey of the boundary Ine hay besn made by Landtech
Coasubmti Inc as comermplabed by 1he Pdcasn, mnd

w;muas.mdummnm«mm ol of i3 respecing
wblgaticns under the Release,

NOW. THEREFORE. the paries hereto do agie. quitcliim asd refsase ua follews

Mancheiser quisclurms 1o s Poe all of Manchesiens right, tale and mterem in nd
|uﬂﬂuuﬁnwuﬂhmrhm,rjhm|hndmuMth-
-irH|hl.|:hw»m‘mm"hW'A“llmMmln“-ﬂnﬂ
1 the Port. it mutcesson knd psigns foroeer Mither MEsChEwET Aor 8 pecorssons of s whall
have a-m«mﬂtrf;rﬂunlswnmmelwwpmw

IhuP-mwmrmumhqmullunhhn'nmﬂludumiﬂn
ol g land [~Propeny 117) mumqnnmmmuﬁmduhm
s the “Boundsry Lese” s Exlibi = ~4" siached horets, b0 have ind 1o hoid to Manchester, is

. 8
Rebacn b Ghris Fl;?hmiiw Ty TS
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successos and myignl forper  Mother e Por nor ibs seccmors of asagns shall heve, claim of

demand any M, vtk o keteren o Progeity 11 of say pan thereol
1t ok funder agreed and confirmed that the sbove-Gescribed ~Sousdary Line™ is 54
sl be the bowrd ey Bt se1ting the boundary dispubs between the Pout asd Marchemer refrmed

wo i rhe Releasr £ i f.,\
EXECUTED this 27 day of Augun, 1595 =
4.l

MANCHESTER CORPORATION

By
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LAKDTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.

e Ergranriong @ Bnill Srarvay g Exhibit "A®

"Bawndary Lins™

FIMLU ROTE UEBCRIFTION FOR A COMHON LIKE BEING THE BOUTHEASTERLY
BOUHEDAAT LINZ OF A CERTAIN (CALLED) 71.%100 ACRE TRACT DESCREIBED
IM DEED DATED JULY 31, 1985, FROM MARCHESTER TEREMIMAL COMPAMY TO
HEDALLION TERHIMAL CORPORATION, RECORDED UWNDER BARRIE COUNTY
CLERE’S FILE MO. X1J44%0 AND FILA CODE MO. ©11=77-1108, HRARRIS
COUNTY OFFICIAL REECORDE OF EEAL PROPERTT, AND THE FORTIMESTERLY
LINE OF BIHE DAYOY, LOCATED [N TIE HORRLZ CALLANAM & ALLEN WIMCE
LEAGUE, ADSTRACT HO. %, IARRIE COUNTY, TEEXAR: |ALL BEARINGE
AEFERERCED TO THE TEKAS STATE PLANE CODRDINATE EYSTEM, GBOUTH
CENTEAL ZTONE. ALL DISTAMCES ARE SURFACE AND RAY BE COHVERTED TO
GRID 0¥ MYLTIPLYING BY A ORID FACTOR OF 0. 99908434009, )

COMAENCTAG st & ] lach leosm plpe .a concrele dated 1934 fownd for

an angle polet In Lhe soulh lipe of sald 73,5202 acre trect, sald
ok

int balag the aorthesst corner of & ceekaln 20.96240 scee L
esvribed Is desd to W.I1L Petroleus Cospany, recordesd wnder
rir County Clark's Flle Bo. E447753 snd Flle Code Mo. O4L-§d-
1732

THEMCE B 51 deg. %5 min. 58 sec. E, along the comsoa Lline between
meid 72,529 acee vesct snd mald J0.wE34 scow Erack; ot TAE.E2
feet pass & fownd 358 Inch lron rod with ca dn all 934,75 fest
to & pelat In the northwesterly or left deacesding bask of Sims
Bayou at the exiscing line of. the M Higher High Water
(H.H.H.M., a8 ectablished by swevey Jusa 12-13, 199%1) for the
FOIRT OF BEGIRHIMG of the heceln descelbed Lineg

THERCE M 30 deq. 17 min. 16 sec. E, down sald bank amd with the
exioting line of M. H.M.¥., }5.62 fest Lo & polnt ln the 1986 line
of H.H.0.¥, as established by ;HI’I‘HI pende red October 26, 1994,
by the 269th Dimtrict Court of Marrle County, Came W3, :_:"ljﬂ!:

fmina

styled *“The Poft of Howstonm Authorliy Haschosber
Cofporation”, recordsd In ¥Yoluse 3076, PFege 301, Harrls Counly
platrict Court Recorda)

THEHCE down mald bank of Sims Dayou asd sald 1986 Lime of

H.H.H.W. the [ollowisg courses aad distonces:
H 32 deg. 47 min.
W}l deg. 06 min.
H 1) deg. 14 mla.

1Y sec. E, 0117 fwety
3 sec. E, T7.9%6 feeky
16 sec. E, 74.52 feern

THEWCE N 57 deg. 18 min. 27 sec. E, departing from sald 1986 line
wf M.H.H.W., 4.4% feet to the southessterly cotaer of & new wood
plling asd concrete bulkhead)

THENCE B 32 deg. 29 min. 5. sec. E, along the wat [ace of sald
Bulihsad, TII.21 fest to an angle palaty

THENCE M 49 deg. %1 min. 10 sec. [, contimulng along sald wek
face of bulkhesd, %1%, 43 feet io Lhe northeasterly cornef of sald
Balkheadj

THENCE H 04 deqg. 52 min. 5 sec. E, JO.71 feet to the nortRecly
end of & mew coscrete wall, mald polnt Balng ln the wet face of
am exiating steel bulkibesd;

THEMCE wath seld steel bulkhead the [ollowlng courses amd dis-
tancens

H AT deg. 07 min. 26 sec. E, $L.TH [eot

== PAGE I OF ) PACES --
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W 57 deg. 47 mls. T4 sec. E; 52.00 fest)

M 4L deg. 0L min. 44 swc. E, #2.15 Teat)

M 30 deg. 35 mis. 52 sec. E, 39.15 feety

W &3 deg. 43 min. 0) sec. E, 89.%) fest to the cormer of an
sxisting concrete dock)

THERCL W 4§ deg. 01 min. 01 « E, along the odge of sald sxlek=
Ing conciets dook, 49.35 (set w0 nofthessterly ocormer of id
dock &t tha spparent Intersection of the t descendieg bank of
eald Slms Bayou and the scatherly or right descendlng bamk ol the
Woustoa Bhlp Channel.

Auguat 15, 1995
Landtech Consultanis, InG.

#.

Faul F. wan
Regiatered Professioasl Land Burveyor

Ho. 4313

23Enl3i.01

93081

Cvg. 91=112-E-1486

revised 8724795 changed abest numbe:

== PAGE I OF J PAGES --
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OF COUNSEL:
BOB BULLOCHK
MARTIN L. ALLDAY"
CLAIRE P, ARENSOHN

HouvsToN OFFICE:
TOO LOUISIANA STREET. SUITE 4000
Hounston, TEXAS TTO02-276508
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DALLAS OFFICE:
#3580 BErrway Drive
DarLtas, Trxas TEI44-3110
TrLErFHONE (214) 458-BB40
TELECOPIER (Z14] 438-8200

WHITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBRER:

JENNIFER K. LIPINSK]

December 7, 1995

In Re: Boundary Agreement Between and Among the Attorney

General, School Land Board, Manchester Terminal
Corporation and Hubert S. Finkelstein
Ms. Linda K. Fisher VIA HAND DELIVERY

Secretary, School Land Board
Eighth Floor Receptionist
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Tx 78701

Dear Linda:

You will find enclosed the original Boundary Agreement that
has been executed by all parties. I understand that this agreement
has also been recorded in the appropriate records of Harris County,
Texas.

I appreciate very much the cooperation of Spencer, M'Lou and

all the others involved at the General Land Office in finalizing
the settlement of the subject litigation.

Since %ﬁ 5

Philip Whitworth

FW:bs
Enclosure

Horrise

Mereh A

cc: Mr. Spencer Reid (w/o enc.)
Ms. M'Lou Bell (w/o enc.)

Cotes v/ r/":’;ré



STATE OF TEXAS

e

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BOUND GREEMENT

This Boundary Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into
by and between the State of Texas and the School Land Board of the
State of Texas, acting by and through Garry Mauro, Commissioner of
the Texas General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board
and on behalf of the General Land Office of the State of Texas and
the Permanent School Fund of the State of Texas (collectively
herein "the State") and Manchester Terminal Corporation, a Texas
corporation, and Hubert S. Finkelstein (collectively herein
"Manchester"), effectivs November 7, 1995.

WHEREAS, the State, Manchester and the Port of Houston
Authority (herein the "Port") are parties to that certain Mutual
Release and Compromise of Litigation, Claims and Causes of Action
entered in Cause No. 01-91-0182-CV in the Court of Appeals for the
First Supreme Judicial District of Texas at Houston, Texas,
recorded under Film Code No. 160-58-3768 in the Official Public
Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas (the "Release"):;
and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 4 of the Release contemplates the
establishment and confirmation of a boundary 1line between
Manchester's property and property of the State and the Port; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 4(b)(3)(v) of the Release authorizes
construction of a bulkhead not less than 120' northwest from the
"project Centerline" (as such phrase is defined in the Release):
and

WHEREAS, upon construction of the bulkhead in a location not
less than 120' northwest from the Project Centerline as authorized
by Paragraph 4(b) (3) (v) of the Release (hereinafter, as properly
located and constructed, the "Bulkhead"), Manchester will own the
Land Side and its boundary shall be as shown on Exhibit "A" that is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein for all
purposes; and

WHEREAS, Manchester has constructed the Bulkhead as
contemplated by the Release; and

WHEREAS, a survey as contemplated by the Release of the

boundary line has been made by Landtech Consultants, Inc., and
recorded in the Real Property Records of Harris County, Texas, a

95035 lw/
e
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certified copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein by reference for all purposes (herein the
"Survey"); and

WHEREAS, Paul P. Kwan, President of Landtech Consultants,
Inc., has executed and recorded a "Certificate and Affidavit"
regarding the location of the Bulkhead, a certified copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes (herein the "Affidavit"); and

WHEREAS, the Director of Surveying of the General Land Office
has concluded that, based upon the Survey, the Affidavit and
information provided to the State by Manchester, the Bulkhead was
constructed in a location not less than 120' northwest from the
Project Centerline as authorized by Paragraph 4(b) (3) (v):; and

WHEREAS, the State, the Port and Manchester have each
performed their respective cobligations under the Release; and

WHEREAS, the Port and Manchester have executed a Mutual
Quitclaim Deed, a certified copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "c" and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes;
and

WHEREAS, Manchester and the State have agreed to evidence the
boundary between their respective properties hy entering into a
written agreement to be recorded by Manchester in the Real Property
Records of Harris County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant. to TEX. NAT. RES. CODE ANN., §33.060 (Vernon
Supp. 1995), the School Land board has the authority to locate and
have marked on the ground a boundary separating coastal public land
from other land; and

WHEREAS, the State-owned subject property is located on Sims
Bayou, a tidally influenced navigable waterway and is coastal
public land; and

WHEREAS, the School Land Board approved the execution of this
Agreement at its regularly scheduled meeting of November 7, 1995;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is
receiving a benefit and value equal to that being received by the
other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained,
the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the State-owned submerged
mineral estate and Manchester's property has been marked on the

ground and is hereby mutually agreed to be as depicted by the
Survey attached hereto as Exhibit "A"Y.

96035 - d&p
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-1 This Agreement, with Exhibits "A", "B" and "C" attached,
upon execution by the respective parties shall be filed for record
by Manchester, at its sple cost and expense, in the Real Property
Records of Harris County, Texas, and Manchester shall provide the
State with a certified copy of such recorded Agreement within
thirty (30) days of execution.

3. This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by
Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and
Chairman of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the
authority of TEX. NAT. RES. CODE ANN., §33.060 (Vernon Supp. 1995).

4. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the
benefit of the successors, representatives and assigns of the
parties hereto, but is limited to the specific area delineated in
the Survey.

IN WITNiﬁs WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed under Seal of
Office this day uf%¥kﬂmjth 1995, effective November 7, 1995.

ATTORNEY FOR STATE OF TEXAS SCHOOL LAND BOARD, STATE OF
TEXAS; ON EBEHALF OF THE
Dan Morales, Attorney General PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND OF THE

STATE OF TEXAS

By:

Assistant Attorney Genera

COrT] ro, Commlssioner,
of Texas, Priscilla M, Hubenak Texas

neral Land Office

and Chairman, School Land
Board

Its — i Si—=oN S/ 7 ' HUBERT S. FINKELSTEIN

APPROVED:
%ﬂ'&; 076 i

Deputy Comm. _ (LAaX
SF. Deputy ¥ _—
Executive

96035 3 "w
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STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 12] fq'ﬁ &
1995 by : EAY ' EQEEI[‘_){EQI of Manchester

Terminal Corporation, a Texas corporation.

G e

~ LINDAR. PETTER ¢ Notary Public in and for
Wotary Publie, State of Texas State of Texas
Wy Commission Expires 8-26-97 .

Commission Expires: ,S’I} 24)97

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Jﬁj:!ﬁ?ﬁ i

1995 by Hubert S. Finkelstein.

,Cw;ala ??&w

PPETT PP na iF a A B e W PR s Al AR

LINDA R. PETTER Notary Public in and for
Notary Public, State of Texas State of Texas
My Commission Expires B-26-97 -

Commission Expires: 5! Er:_’uqu?

.......................

CERTIFICATE

I, Linda Fisher, Secretary of the School Land Board, of the
State of Texas, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the School
Land Board duly held on the 7th day of November, 1995, the
foregoing instrument was presented and approved by said Board under
the provisions of Subchapter C, Chapter 33, of the Texas Natural
Resources Code Ann., all of which is set forth in the Minutes of
the Board of which I am custodian.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my hand this the 7%Z# day of
November, 1995.

y.

Secretary of the School Land Board

W

95035 4
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LANDTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.
Civil Engincering » Land Surveying

CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT

506218-0557, ¢

STATE OF TEXAS )
) KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

1L/20/95 100115058 R GTSLAS S50

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul P. Kwan,

who being hy me duly sworn, upon his cath did swear and affirm as follows:

“My name is Paul P. Kwan and my mailing address is 2627 North Loop West, Suite 224,
Houston, Texas. | am above 18 years of age and | have never heen convicted of a felony or
crime of moral turpitude, and 1 am competent to make this affidavit. 1 have personal knowledge
of the matters set forth in this affidavit. 1am the President of Landtech Consultants, Inc. Iam Y. 19 ,pJ

a Registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Texas, Number 4313,

I have prepared the field note description and plat for a common line being the
southeasterly boundary line of a certain (called) 72.5202 acre tract described in deed dated July
31, 1985, from Manchester Terminal Company 10 Medallion Terminal Corporation, recorded
under Harris County Clerk's File No. K134490 and Film Code Mo. 021-77-2338, Harris County
Official records of real property, and the northwesterly line of Sims Bayou, located in the Morris
Callahan & Allen Vince League, Abstract No. 9, Harris County, Texas.

L A i

A true and corrected copy of this survey is shown on Attachment *A” (consisting of 3
pages) revised as dated on November 14, 1995.

Further affiant saith not.™

Paul P. Kwan

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, the undersigned authority, by _Jepnifer E, Halter
on this _20th _ day of November, 1995, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

(.\QMJL /P\i.A e QNGUJGZ

Er}ur}' Publié

?‘#ﬂ”ﬂ#ﬂﬂ#ff#ﬂ

JENHIFER E. HALTER
NOTARY PUOLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMWSE0ON EXPRES

SEPT. 12, 15598
”rmﬂ#ﬂwfff

1617 Morth Loap West, Suite 114 » Houston, Texas 77008 « Tel: (713) BA1-TO68 » Fax: (713 Ba1-4131

r i o i
I;-'f. i g .~ff !
(ICH RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL, Exhibit "aA"
IBED REAL PROFPERTY BECAUSE OF to Boundary Agreement
ALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER
14
AN, County Clerk

___; Deputy




ATTACHMENT "A"
CONSISTING OF 3 PAGES

LANDTECH CONSULTANTS, INC 506= | 8= 055 8

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A COMHMON LINE BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY
BOUNDARY LINE OF A CERTAIN (CALLED) 72.5202 ACRE TRACT DESCRIBED
IN DEED DATED JULY 31, 1985, FROM MANCHESTER TERHINAL COMPANY TO
HEDALLION TERMINAL CORPORATION, RECORDED UMNDER HARRIE COUNTY
CLERK'S FILE NO. K134490°AND FILM CODE NO. 021-77-2338, HARRIS
COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS OF REAL PROPERTY, AND THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF SIHS BAYOU, LOCATED IN THE MORRIS CALLAHAN & ALLEN VINCE
LEAGUE, ABSTRACT NO. 9, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS: (ALL BEARINGS
REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH
CENTRAL ZONE, ALL DISTANCES ARE SURFACE AND MAY BE CONVERTED TO
GRID BY HULTIPLYING BY A GRID FACTOR OF 0.99988455389. ALL COOR-
DINATES ARE GRID.)

COMMENCING at a 3 inch iron plpe In concrete dated 1934 (X =
31898681.15, ¥ = 703127.11) found for an angle palnt In the south
line of sald 72.5202 acre tract, sald point being the northeast
corner of a certaln 28.9624 acre tract described in deed to H.111
Petroleum Company, recorded under Harrls County Clerk's File No.
K447752 and Film Code No. 041-64-1732;

THENCE 8 51 deg. 55 min. 58 sec. E, along the common line between
said 72.5202 acre tract and sald 28.9624 acre tract, at 786.62
feet pass a found 5/8 Inch iron rod with cap, in all 924.75 feet
Lo a polnt In the northwesterly or left descending bank of Sims
Bayou at the existing 1line of the Mean Higher High Water
(M.H.H.¥., as established by survey June 12-13, 1991) for the
POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described line (X = 3190609.11,
¥ = 702556.99);

THENCE N 50 deg. 12 min. 26 sec. E, down said bank and with the
existing lline of M.H.H.W., 39.62 feet to a point in the 1986 line
of M.H.H.W. as established by judgment rendered October 26, 1990,
by the 269th District Court of Harrls County, Case Ho. B88-28098
styled "The Port of Houston Autherlty wvs. MHanchester Terminal
Corporation", recorded in Volume 5676, Page 501, Harrls County
District Court Records;

THENCE down sald bank of. Sims Bayou and sald 1986 line of
H.H.H.W. the folloving courses and distances:

N 32 deg. 47 min. 13 sec. E, 81.17 feet;
N J1 deg. 06 min. 34 sec. E, 77.96 feet;
N 33 deg. 24 min. 16 sec. E, 74.52 feet:

THENCE N 57 deg. 18 min. 27 sec. E, departing from sald 1986 llne
of H.H.H.W., 4.45 feet to the southeasterly corner of a new wood
pPlling and concrete bulkhead, =ald polnt located with reference
toc the Proposed Centerline of Sims Bayou as established by the
United States Army Corps of Englneers at Station 27+498.82, 120.42
feet right;

THENCE N 32 deg. 29 min. 35 sec. E, along the vet face of sald
bulkhead, 711.21 feet to an angle polint, said point located with
reference to the Proposed Centerline of Sims Bayou as established
by the United States Army Corps of Engineers at Station 21+407.42,
120.53 feet right of the back and forward tangents of sald cen-
terline;

THENCE N 49 deg. 52 min. 10 sec. E, continuing along sald wet
face of bulkhead, 935.43 feet to the northeasterly corner of =ald
bulkhead, sald point located with reference to the Proposed Cen-
terline of Sims Bayou as established by the United States Army
Corps of Englneers at Station 12+418.48, 120.74 feet right;

THENCE N 04 deg. 52 min. 56 sec. E, 30.72 feet to the northerly
end of a new concrete wall, said peint being In the wet face of
an exlstlng steel bulkhead;
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THENCE with sald steel bulkhead the folloving courses and
distances:

N 47 deg. 07 min. 36 sec. E, 91.79 feet;

N 57 deg. 47 min. 24 sec. E, 52.031 feet;

N 41 deg. 01 min. 44 sec. E, 82.16 feet;

N 30 deg. 35 min. 52 sec. E, 59.15 feet;

H 69 deg. 43 mlin. 03 sec. E, 89.9) feet to the corner of an
exlstlng concrete dock;

THENCE N 46 deg. 02 min. 01 sec. E, along the edge of sald exist-
Ing concrete dock, 49.35 Eeet to northeasterly corner of sald
dock at the apparent intersectlon of the left descending bank of
sald Slms Bayou and the southerly or right descending bank of the
Houston Ship Channel.

August 15, 1995

Landtech Consultants, Inc.

(R N

Paul P. Kwan
Reglstered Professlonal Land Surveyor
Ho. 4313

23Enl32.01
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,

County of Hﬂ-l"[]f-"

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,

on this day personally appeared ngi P EEE] known to me to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

th
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the in day of Dﬁ@t A.D. 1995

Hotary Public in and for Harris County, Tx.
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CERTIFICATE AND AFFIDAVIT
1205 10011%E R LTSI #1100
STATE OF TEXAS )
)] KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Paul P. Kwan,
who being by me duly sworn, upon his oath did swear and affirm as follows:

“My name is Paul P, Kwan and my mailing address is 2627 North Loop West, Suite 224,

Houston, Texas, 1am above 18 years of age and 1 have never been convicted of a felony or

crime of moral urpitude, and 1 am competent to make this affidavit. 1have personal knowledge /
{ ( of the matters set forth in this affidavit. Iam the President of Landtech Consultants, Inc, 1am ﬁ/ ")j
a Registered Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Texas, Number 4313. ,']L‘E}
H’ I have surveyed the wet face of the bulkhead structure built by Manchester Terminal

Corporation on the left bank of the new Sims Bayou Channel, The two end points and one angle
point of the said wet face of the bulkhead structure are located from 120°-5" to 120°-9"
perpendicular to the Corps of Engineers “Realignment Project™-" Project Centerline™ of the Sims
Bayou Channel and are the closed points to said center line. A true and correct copy of this
survey with coordinates describing exact geographical locations of said points is attached as
Exhibit A revised November 16, 1995.

Further affiant saith not.” E:)M é—‘.bl‘\!\-}

Paul P. Kwan

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO hefore me, the undersigned authority, by _lennifer E. Halter
on this _20th _ day of November, 1995, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

f-j'-:za?f#wfawmf %M‘_ oY d""\‘l I e 9” &im—

JENMNIFER E.
HOTARY PUBLIC, anl;Eﬁg lary Publit
i COMUESS0N EXPIRES
SEPT. 12, 1988

R B P
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At R602021
fi STATE OF TEXAS § e e i3
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS  §
MUTUAL QUITCLADM DEED

WHEREAS, Manchester Terminal Corporation, a Texas corporstion, whose address
is 10,000 Manchester Street, Houston, Texas 77012, Hubert 5. Finkelstein, individually, whose
address is 1407 Fannin Street, Houston, Texas 77002, (collectively referred to as “Manchester™), and
the Port of Houston Authority (“Port”™), whose address is 111 East Loop North, Houston, Texas
77029, are parties to that certain Mutual Releas - ind Compromise of Litigation, Claims and Causes
of Action entered in Cause No. 01-91-0182-CV in the Coun of Appeals for the First Supreme
Judicial District of Texas, recorded under Film Code No. 160-58-3768 in the Official Public Records
of Real Property of Harris County, Texas (the “Release”); and
}-f WHEREAS, Paragraph 4 of the Release contemplates the establishment and

f confirmation of a boundary line between Manchester's property and the Port's property; and
: WHEREAS, Manchester has constructed a bulkhead as contemplated by the Release,
and
WHEREAS, a joint survey of the boundary line has been made by Landtech
Consultants, Inc. as contemplated by the Release; and
WHEREAS, each of the Port and Manchester has performed all of its respective
obligations under the Release;
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do agree, quitclaim and release as follows:
Manchester quitclaims to the Port all of Manchester's right, title and interest in and
to all of the surface estate of the land {“Property I") lying on the castern or southeastern Sims Bayou
sicke of that line descrited as the “Boundary Line” in Exhibit “A" attached hereto, to have and to hold
to the Port, its successors and assigns forever. Neither Manchester nor its successors of assigns shall
have, claim or demand any right, title or interest to Property | or any part thereof.
The Port quitclaims 1o Manchester all of the Port's right, title and interest in and to
all of the land (“Property 11"} lying on ti.e western or northwestern land side of that line described
as the “Boundary Line” in Exhibit “A" attached hereto, to have and to hold to Manchester, its

18
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successors and assigns forever. Meither the Port nor its successors or assigns shall have, claim or
demand any right, title or interest 10 Propeny Il or any par thereof.

It is further agreed and confirmed that the above-described “Boundary Line” is and
shall be the boundary line settling the boundary dispute between the Port and Manchester referred

to in the Release

EREIN WHICH RESTRICT THE SALE, RENTAL,
p—— BECALUSE

'EAL PROPERTY

EXECUTED this Z iﬂﬁu of August, 1995,

OYF

' UNENFORCEABLE UNDER

s NOV 21198

County (_']:_:1'1-\

-
i.r
. Deputy

SALLY S. ZUNIGA

[ f""\
MANCHESTER AL CORPORATION /7"~ z’ff
By_ | %/ '
T'nle:: 18 =N T

HUBERT 5, FINKELSTEIN

NameHubert § Finkelstein
Title: Individual_
PORT OF H -1

H. T. Fornegay

Title:  Executive Director

b\
i~
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STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF HARRIS &

3 This instrument vas acknowledged before me on 1995, by
i *Q,fl ke .4;?. . £1£ s onif of Manchester %nul Corporation.

A :
Motary Public in and for,
State of Texas
HATTEE WIERZDWRECK
MY COMMESSAON EXPREY
ey 1, 1057
STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

msmmmmummmmmw 1995, by Hubert
S. Finkelstein
j :m& sfﬁ&éé g
Motary Public in and for

State of Texas
|
Mar 1, 007
STATE OF TEXAS § 2
§

COUNTY OF HARRIS  §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on M 1995, by
E o {@mrﬁ v of Port of Houston Authority.
‘4
ﬁuﬁﬁf m&" @u_z

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas
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LAHE“I'ECH CGJHSE&FMHS.HM akipix A
Cl Erglraering « Surway
"Boundary Line"

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION FOR A COMMON LINE BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY I../
BOUNDARY LINE OF A CERTAIN (CALLED) 72.5202 ACRE TRACT DESCRIBED
IN DEED DATED JULY 231, 1985, FROM MANCHESTER TERMINAL COMPALY TN
MEDALLION TERMINAL CORPORATION, RECORDED UNDER HARRIS COUNTY
CLERK'S FILE NO. K13445%0 AMD FILM CODE WO, 021-77-2338, HARRIS
COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS OF REAL PROPERTY, AND TIHE WORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF SIMS BAYOU, LOCATED IN THE MORPIS CALLAHAN & ALLEN VINCE
LEAGUE, ABSTRACT WO. 9, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS: (ALL BEARINGS
REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH
CENTRAL ZONE. ALL DISTANCES ARE SURFACE AND MAY BE CONVERTED TO
GRID BY MULTIPLYING BY A GRID FACTOR OF 0.99998455389.)

COMMENCING at & 3 lnch iror plpe In concrete dated 1934 found for
an angle point in the souwn line of sald 72.5202 acre tract, sald
point being the northeast cornec of a certain 28.9624 acre ktract
described in deed to H.ill Petroleum Company, recorded under Harc-
tis County Clerk's File MWo. K447752 and Film Code HNo. 041-64-
17325

THEKCE 5 51 deg. 55 min. 58 sec. E, along the common lipe between
gaid 72.5202 acre tract and sald 28.9624 acre tract, at 786.62
feet pass a found 5/8 Inch iron rod with cap, in all 924.75 [eet
to a polnt In the northwesterly or left descending bank o. Sims
Bayou at the existing line of., the Mean Higher High Water
(M.H.H.W., a8 established by survey June 12-13, 1991) for the
POINT OF BEGINMING of the herein described line;

THENCE N 50 deg. 12 min. 26 sec. E, down said bank and with the
existing line of M.H.H.W., 39.62 feet to a point in the 1986 line
of M.H.H.W. as established by judgment rendered October 26, 1930,
by the 269th District Court of Harris County, Case No. B8-28098
styled "The Port of Houston Autheority vs. Manchester Terminal
Corporation”, recorded ln Volume 5676, Page 501, Harcls County
District Court Records;

THENCE down sald ba k of Sims Bayou and sald 1986 line of
M.H.H.W. the following courses and distances:

M 32 deg. 47 min. 13 sec. E, 8L.17 feet;
M 31 deg. 06 min. 34 sec. E, 77.96 feet;
W 33 deg. 24 min. 16 sec. E, 74.52 feet:

THENCE M 57 deg. 1B min. 27 sec. E, departing from sald 13986 line
of M.H,H,W., 4.45 feet to the southeasterly corner of a new wood
piling and concrete bulkhead;

THENCE W 32 deg. 29 win. 35 sec. E, along the wet [ace of said
bulkhead, 711.21 Eeet to an angle point;

THENCE M 49 deg. 52 min. 10 sec., E, continulng along sald wet
face of bulkhead, 935.43 feet to the northeasterly corner of sald
bulkhead;

THENCE W 04 deg. 52 min. 56 sec. E, 30.72 feet to the noctheely
end of a new conctete wall, said polnt being in the wet Face of
an exlsting steel bulkhead;

THENCE with sald steel bulkhead the following courses and dis-
tancest

H 47 deg. 07 min. 36 sec. E, 91.79 feet;

== PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES =--
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N 57 deg. 47 min. 24 sec. B, 51.03 feet;

H 41 deg. 0L min, 44 sec. E, B1.16 feet;

N 30 deg. 35 min., 52 sec. E, 59.15 feek;

M 69 deg. 43 min. 03 sec. E, 89.9] feet to the corner of an
exlisting concrete dockj;

THENCE M 46 deg., 02 min. 01 sec. E, along the edge of sald exist-
ing concrete dock, 49.35 feet co northeasterly corner of said
dock at the appacrent intersection of the left descending bank of
gsaid Sims Bayou and the southerly or right descending bank of the

Houston Ship Channel.
August 15, 1995

Landtech Consultants, Inc.

Rl e )

Paul P. Ewan
Registered Professlonal Land Surveyor
Ho. 4313

23fnl32.01

930527

Dwg. 93-132-E-146

revised 8/24/95 changed sheet number
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